THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL Agenda ltem

CAITHNESS, SUTHERLAND & EASTER ROSS
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE -1 JUNE 2010

Report No

10/01448/MSC : Mr Allan Summers
Land 100m North West of Green Acres Portmahomack Tain

Report by Area Planning and Building Standards Manager

SUMMARY

Description : Erection of house and improvement of existing access, installation of

septic tank and soakaway.

Recommendation - APPROVE

Ward : 08 - Tain And Easter Ross

Development category : Local Development

Pre-determination hearing : None

Reason referred to Committee: Outline planning application considered by Committee
on 19 May 2009. Committee requested that the detailed planning application be
brought back to them for consideration.
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2.1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal seeks detailed approval for the erection of a house along with the
improvement of the existing access and the installation of a septic tank and
soakaway to the east of Portmahomack on the Tarbatness Road.

Informal pre-application discussions with applicant on design undertaken.
No existing infrastructure on site.

No supporting documents submitted.

No variations to application.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies to the north west of Green Acres on the northern side of the
Portmahomack to Tarbatness Road. It is a flat, open site and is prominently
located adjacent to the main road between Portmahomack and Bindal Farm. The
site lies outwith the settlement boundary of Portmahomack as defined in the Ross
and Cromarty East Local Plan.
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PLANNING HISTORY

09/00042/OUTSU — Erection of house and improvement of existing access, and
installation of septic tank and soakaway. Approved at Committee on 19 May 2009.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Advertised : Neighbours
Representation deadline : 23.04.2010
Timeous representations: 0
Late representations : 0

CONSULTATIONS

Tarbat Community Council — No objections.
Scottish Water — No objections.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY

The following policies are relevant to the assessment of the application

Highland Structure Plan 2001

G2 Design for Sustainability

H3 Housing in the Countryside — Interim Guidance
Ross & Cromarty East Local Plan

BP2

Settlement
boundary

policy
OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Draft Development Plan
Not applicable

Highland Council Supplementary Planning Policy Guidance
Not applicable

Scottish Government Planning Policy and Guidance
Not applicable
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10.

PLANNING APPRAISAL

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires
planning applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

This means that the application requires to be assessed against all policies of the
Development Plan relevant to the application, all national and local policy guidance
and all other material considerations relevant to the application.

Development Plan Policy Assessment

The principle of development has been established and the application seeks
approval of the Matters Specified in Conditions set out by the Outline Planning
Permission (09/00042/OUTSU) which was approved by Committee.

Material Considerations

The application is being reported to Committee as Members expressed concerns
about the potential design, materials and siting of a house.

The building is single storey with a slightly staggered H-plan form. The ends of the
H lie on a NW-SE plane facing the road. The roof pitch is variable with the wings of
the H at 40° and the connecting section being 26.5°. The design is considered to
be acceptable, despite being of a modern form. External materials are a smooth
grey concrete roof tile and a white harling wall finish.

Foul drainage is by a septic tank with land soakaway to the south-east of the
house. A new combined service bay and bellmouth is to be provided for access to
the public road.

Members may recollect that during consideration of the outline application at
Committee, it was felt that a good tree planting and screening plan should be
provided. This has not yet been submitted and | consider that this is an important
part of the development. These matters can be controlled by the use of a
suspensive condition.

Matters to be secured by Section 75 Agreement - No legal agreement is
required.

CONCLUSION

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in design terms.

RECOMMENDATION
Action required before decision issued n
Notification to Scottish Ministers n

Notification to Historic Scotland n



Conclusion of Section 75 Agreement n
Revocation of previous permission n

Subject to the above, it is recommended the application be Approved subject to
the following conditions and reasons:

(1.) This approval of matters specified in conditions contained in planning
permission in principle 09/00042/0UTSU shall lapse TWO YEARS from the date of
this decision notice unless the development has begun in accordance with Section
27 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Reason: In order to accord with the statutory requirements of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Acts.

(2.) No development shall start on site until the completed Notice of Initiation of
Development (NID) form attached to this planning permission/approval of matters
has been submitted to and acknowledged by the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to accord with the statutory requirements of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Acts.

(3.) Upon completion of the development the completed Notice of Completion
form attached to this decision notice shall be submitted to the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to accord with the statutory requirements of the Town and
Country Planning (Scotland) Acts.

(4.) Except as otherwise provided by the terms of this permission, the developer
shall construct and operate the development in accordance with the plans and
supporting information submitted with the application and docquetted as relative
hereto with no deviation therefrom unless otherwise approved in writing by the
Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to clarify the terms of the permission hereby granted and to
ensure that the development is implemented as approved.

(5.) Prior to the commencement of any development on the site, a fully detailed
scheme of landscaping for the site, including a scheme of maintenance, shall be
submitted to and require the approval in writing of the Planning Authority. All
planting thereby approved shall be undertaken in the first planting season following
the completion of the house.

Reason: In the interests of amenity and for the avoidance of doubt.
(6.) Prior to the commencement of any development on the site, the position of

the house shall be pegged out on site for the prior approval of the Planning
Authority, in writing.



Reason: In order to ensure that the development harmonises with the appearance
and character of other properties and in order to conform with Structure Plan
Policies G2 and H3 and the Council’s Design Guidance.

(7.) Prior to the commencement of any other aspects of the approved
development, the access from the public road to the site shall be constructed to
base course level in accordance with the attached Standard Access Specification.
The access shall be fully completed in accordance with the Specification prior to
occupation of the development. For the avoidance of doubt, a combined service
bay and bellmouth shall be provided with a visibility splay of 90 metres in both
directions. The access and bellmouth shall be surfaced in bituminous macadam.

Reason: In the interests of road safety and for the avoidance of doubt.

(8.) The external materials of the house shall be a smooth grey concrete roof tile
and a white harling wall finish, or as may otherwise be agreed in writing with the
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. For the avoidance
of doubt, the developer shall provide written details of the proposed roof material
for the approval of the Planning Authority prior to the commencement of
development.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and for the avoidance of doubt.

Signature: Allan J Todd

Designation: Area Planning & Building Standards Manager, Caithness Sutherland
and Easter Ross

Author: Bob Robertson

Background Papers: Documents referred to in report and in case file.
Relevant Plans: Plan 1 — General Plan

Plan 2 — Location Plan

Plan 3 — Sections
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“Front Elevation 1:100

EXTERNAL FINISHES:-

1. Smooth Grey Concrete Roof Tiles
2. White Harling To External Walls
3. Smooth Rendered Basecourse

4. Cherry UPVC Windows, Fascia And Soffit
5. Nordan Bor Dorran Extemnal Doors

WIRWP

INCORPORATE MIN. 1400 2 1800mm ELLIPTICAL ACTRATY

KITCHEN TO
SPACE TO KITCHEN UNITS CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTION.
MM 1.0m3 OF STORAGE SPACE 'WITHIN KITCHEN LNITS.

ACTITY SPACES TO SANITARY FACLITIES:
BN 1100 x 800 SPACE IN FRONT OF Wi.C.
NN 1200 « 800 SPACE AL ONGSIDE BATH
BN T0O x 800 SPACE TO BASN

WALLS ADJACENT TQ ANY SANITARY FACLITY TD SE OF ROSUST

CONSTRUCTION SO AS TO FACLITATE THE FDUNG OFGRAB RALS OR

OTHER MIDS.

SPACE FOR A RECOGNISED FORM OF UNASSISTED TRANSFER FROM

WHEELCHAR TO THE PRINCPAL WG

ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH THE.
REQUIREMENTS OF B85 7571: 2008 AND PART 4.5.1 OF THE
BULDING STANDARDS.

OUT_ETS AND CONTROLS OF ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND
SYSTEMS S-0ULD BE POSITIONED AT LEAST 250 FROM ANY
INTERNAL CORNER, PRCJECTING WALL OR SMILAR OBSTRUCTION.
SOCAETS. SWITCHES AND TIMER CONTROLS OR PROGRAMMERS
TO BE AMNMUM OF 007 AND MAXMUM OF 1200mm ABOVE
FLOOALEVEL. UIGHT SWTTCHES SHOULD BE FOSITIONED ATA
HEIGHT OF BETWEEN S00mm 4 *130mm ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL.
ABOVE AN OBSTRLCTION SUCH AS A WORKTOP FIXTURES SHOLLD
BE ATLEAST 150mm ABOVE PROECTIVG SURFACE. WHERE
SOCAET QUTLETS ARE CONCEALED, SUCHAS TO THE REAR OF
WHITE GOODS IN A KITCHEN SESERATE SWTC-ING SHOULD 38
PROVIDED IN AN ACCESSIELE POSITION ™0 ALLOW APPLIANCES TO
BE ISOLATED. ALL TO COMPLY WITH PARTS 445 OF THE BULDNG
STANDARDS.

ALL SHAVER SOCKETS IN BATHROOMS AND ROOMS

CONTANING A SHOWER MUST COMPLY YWITH BS EN 60742-1965
ALL TO COMPLY WITH PART 4.5 0F THE EULDING STANDARDS.
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ADEFAULT OF 10 HAS BEEN LSED AS THE INFILTRATION IN THE SAP
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SMIOKE ALARMS ARE TO BE MANS OFERATED &
SLECTRICALLY PROTECTED AT THE CONSUVER UNIT.
INSTALLED MAX. 3.0m FROM ANY BEDROOM DOOR & 7.0
“ROM LOUNGE KITCHEN & DINING ROOM DOCRS. EACH
OSIMONED MIN. 300r FROM ANY OTHER ELECTRICAL
APPLIANCE & NOT LESS THAN 300w AWAY FROM OR

IRECTLY ASOVE ANY HEATER (R AR CONDITIONING OUTLET.

AHERE MCRE THAN CNE SUOKE CETECTOR IS INSTALLED
THEY WILL BE NTERCONNECTED SO THAT EACH WILL SIGNAL
ONCE ONE HAS BEEN ACTIVATED.

ALL N COMPLIANCE WITH 25 5445 Part 1 2000,

HEATING SYSTEM TOHAVE A 7 DAY PROGRAWMER
AND COMMISSIONING AND WRITTEN INFORMATION ON
THE OPERATION AND MAINTZNANCE OF THE SYSTEM
TOBE PROVIDED TO COMPLY WITHPARTS 511 832
87.1 4681 OF THE BUILDING STANDARDS.

ALL SANITARY AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
TESTED N ACCORDANCE WITHPART 363 0F THE
BUILDING STANDARDS AND BS EN 12055-2.2000 AND 85
EN 16121958,

A THERMOSTATIC MIXER VALVE N COMPLIANCE WITH
BSEN 1111, LIMITING THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATLRE OF
THE HOT WATER AT A POINT OF DELIVERY TO A

BATH SHOMER OR BIDET S0 THAT IT iLL NOT EXCEED
45°C SHALL BE FITTED IN FULL COVP_IANCE WITH PART
495 0F BURDING STANDARDS.

LOUNGE TO BE THE CESIGNATED ENHANCED APARTMENT
(ON THE PRINCIPAL LIVING LEVE.. THE \PARTMENT WIST
HAVE AN AREA OF ATLEAST 12m2 WITH A LENGTH AND
WIDTH OF AT LEAST 3000mm AND ACCOMMODATE THE
NECESSARY ACTMTY SPACES AS DETALED I PART 3.11.1
AS WELL AS A MANOUVERING SPACE OF SITHER

15002 1500mm OR A 140071500 ELLIPSE ALL TO COMPLY
WITH PART 3.11.2 OF THE SULDING STANDARDS,

A DESIGNATED SPACE TO ALLOW THE DRYING OF
'WAS-ING WITHIN THE HOUSE CONSISTING OF 1.Tn OF
(CLOTHES LINE PER APARTMENT IS TO BEPROVIDED VIR A
CEILING MOUNTED PULLEY SYSTEM QVEXTHE UNITS N
THE UTILITY ROCML ALL TC COMPLY WITHPART 3.1150F
THE BUILCING STANCARDS.

THE ROON WHERE THE DRYING SPACE IS LOCATED MUST
BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANCAL EXTRACTION CAPARLE
OF AT LEAST 15LS NTERMITTENT OPERATION. IN ALL
(CASES THE FAN SHOULD 5 CONNECTED THROUGH A
HUMIDISTAT SET TO ACTIVATE WHEN THE RELATMVE
HUMIDITY 5 BETWEEN 50 AND 65 %" ALL T0 COMPLY WITH
PART 1.14.4 OR A PASSIVE STAOK VENTLATION SYSTEM
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
RECOMMENDATICAS N CLAUSE 114.6 OF THE BULDING
STANDARDS,

GLAZING AND SCREENS ADUAC
‘GLAZED IN COMPLIANGE WITH 8.
1500mm ABOVE FFL.

ALL ELEMENTS OF STRUCTLRE TO BE CLAD IN T LAYER OF
127mm PLASTERBOARD TO PROVICE A MINMUM FALF FOLR
FIRE RESISTANCE. ALL TO COMPLY WITH PART 211 OF THE
BULDING STANDARDS.

0 00CRS ARE "0 82
PT0 A HEIGA™ OF

LIMITING AR NFILTRATICH-

TO MEET FART 6.2.5 OF THE SUILDING STANDARDS. THE
INFLTRATION OF AIRINTO A BULDING TO EE LMTED AS
FAR AS PEASONABLY PRACTICAL BY-

A) SEALING DRY LINING JUNCTIONS BETWESN WALLS,
CEIINGS AND FLOORS AND AT WINDOW_ DOOR AND
ROOF SPACE OPENMGS.

B SEALING VAPOUR CONTROL MEMBRANE S N TIVBER
FRAME PANELS.

C1 SEALING AT SERVICE PENETRATIONS IN THE FASRIC.

01 FITTNG STRIPPING N THE FAMES OF
OPENABLE ELEMENTS OF WINDOWS. DOORS AND ROOF
LIGHTS,

210 LITRE FACTORY INSULATED HOT WATER CYLINDER CW
ELECTRIC MMERSION LINKED TO BOILER TO PROVIDE HOT
'WATER T0 VARIQUS HOUSE APPLIANCES ALL TO COVPLY
WITH PARTS 4.9 AND 5.3 OF THE BUILDING STANDARDS.

AN DPENASLE WINDC'W OR RCOFLIGHT. THAT PRCVIDES
HATURAL VENTILATION TO MEET STANGARD 1.4 SHOULD HFAVE
CONTROLS FOR OPENING. POSITIONED AT LEAST 350ve FROM
ANY INTERNAL CORNZR. PROJECTING WALL OR SMILAR
OBSTRUCTION AND AT A HEIGHT OF:

= NOT MORE THAN 1.7 ASD' ‘ER.DORLE'-:LW‘EMSS
TO CONTRO.S 15 UNOB!
-wrm.nmvs-:m(nommlmsﬁmss
TO CONTRO..S IS IVITED BY A FIXED 0SSTRUCTION CF NO™
MORE THAN S00mm HIGH WHICH PROUECTS NOT MORE THAN
500rwm M FRONT OF THE POSITION OF THE CONTROLS, SUCH
AS AKITCHEN BASE UNIT. WHERE OBSTRUCTION IS GREATER A
REMOTE MEANS OF CPENING. IN AN LNOBSTRUCTED
LOCATION, SHOULD BE PROVIDED: OR

« NOQT UORE THAN 1.2 ABOVE FLOORLEVIL NAN
UNOBSTRUCTED LOCATION. MWME‘HM&DAP»\RTIE‘H
{SEE CLAUSE 1.11.2) OR WITHIN ACCE SSIBLE SANIT
mlmﬁ;mummrmcmm
MECHANICAL VENTILATION. ALL TO COMPLY MTHPART 445 OF
THE BUILDING STANDARDS.

ANY GROUND FLOCR WINDOWS THAT PROJECT ACROSS
[EXTERNAL ACCE SSEGRESS ROUTES MUST BE FITTED wITH
RESTRICTOR CATCHES TO PREVENT POTENTIAL COLLISION ALL.
TO COMPLY WITH PART 4 4.1 OF THE SULDING STANDARDS.

ANLET TO, AND AN QUTLET FROM. A MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM SHOLLD BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT
THER POSITIONING AVOIDS THE CONTAMINATION OF THE AR
SUPPLY TQ THE SYSTEM THE SYSTEM SHOULD BE
CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
RECOMMENDATIONS IN LEGIONNAIRES' DISEASE: THE CONTROL
OF LEGIONNELLA BACTERIA IN WATER SYSTEMS - APPROVED
CODE OF PRACTICE AND GUIDANCE - HSE LS INORDER TO
ENSURE AS FARAS 1S REASONABLY PRACTICARLE. THE
AVCIDANCE OF CONTAMINATION BY LEGIONALLA. AL TO
COMPLY WITH PART 3.14 3 OF THE BULDING STANDARDS.

CENTRAL HEATING CONTROLS TO COMPLY WITH FART 631 CF
THE BULDING STANDARDS. RADWTORS T0 BE FITTED WITH
THERMOSTATIC VALVES, BOLER FITTED WITH FLOW CONTROL
DEVICE TC FREVENT CYCLING.

ALL HOT WATER PIPES INSULATED WITH 197 ACCOTUSE TO
15mer PIPES AND 25mm THICK ACOOTUSE TO Z2rm
(0350009,

ADEVICE OR SYSTEM LIMITING THE MAXIMUM TEMPEAATLRE
OF THE HOT 'WATER AT A POINT OF DELIVERY TO A BATHOR
BIDET S0 THAT IT WILL NOT EXCEED 43"C SHALLBE AT EDN
FULL COMPLIANCE 'WITH PART 495 OF THE BULDING
STANDARDS.

DAMNNAGE SPECr
ALL DRAMNAGE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCOROANCE WITH 21 FOR
SANITARY PIPEWORK BS EN 12036-2 2000 b FOR A DRAMNAGE

SYSTEM QUTSIDE A BULDING BS EN 752-3 937 (AMENDMENT 7).

'52-4 1998 and 3SEN 1510 1758 c) FOR INNWATER PPES
35 EN 12056-3 2000. ALL TO COMPLY WITH PART

SHKON _________Skew DA
¥ o
B 10wmDA

ALL PIPES AND VESSELS MUST EE SUITASLY NSULATED
AGANST HEAT LOSS TO COMPLY WITH 35 5427: 2001 METHODS
FOR SPECFYING THERMAL INSULATING MATERIALS “0R PPES.
TANKS. VESSELS, DUCTWORK AND EQUIPVENT OFERATING
WITHIN THE TEMPERATURE RANGE £0°C TO 700°C AND PARTS
8415 842 OF THE 3ULOING STANDARDS.

EXTERNAL ACCESSILE ENTRANCE DOORS TO HAVE ACLZAR
OPENNG WIDTH OF S)0mrr AND AN UNOBSTRUCTED SPACE TO
THE OPENING FACE OF THE DOOR, NEXT TO THE LEADING
EDGE, OF ATLEAST 33 TO COMPLY WITH PART 4,17 CF THE
SLOMNG STANDARDS.

THE ACCESSBLE ENTRANCE SHOULD INCORPORATE A MEANS
OF AUTOMATIC LLUMINATION ABOVE OR ADLUACENT TOTHE
DOOR ALL TO COMPLY WITH PART 4.1.7 OF THE SULDING
STANDARDS.

ALLINTERNAL PASS DOORS EXCEPT EN-SUITE TD3E 838rm
WIDE. ACCESS RAMP EXTERNAL DOORS AND

WIDTHS ALL TO COMPLY WITH PART 4.1 OF THE BLLDING
STANDARDS.

ALL INTERDIAL PASS DOORS EXCEPT EN-SUITE TOHAVE A
CLEAR OPENING 'WIDTH OF 775wm TO COMPLY WITH FART £ 25
OF THE BULDING STANDARCS.

INTERNAL CORRIDCR WIDTHS TO BE A MIN CLEAR WIDTH OF
1050rm.

ALL THRESHOLDS TO DOORS TO COMPLY WITHPART 415 0F
THE BULDING STANDARDS.

S WITHIN AND AROUND HOUSE TO COMPLY WiTH
T-E BUILDING STANDARDS,

SPECIFICATION AS BELOW UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS
1. FOUNDATIONS

Grade C20 concrete strip foundations minimum 450mm below
ground level ond token down to load beacring strato.

Externol wolls: 600 x 130mm, Sieeper & L.B. wolls: 400 x 150mm
The cbove sizes are for good ground bearing conditions ond
must be checked for soch site.

SOLUM

2
1:10 sond/cement mix concretea S0mm thick on mon. 1000
guage (0.25mm) gu!ythunu sheel domp proo! membrone, on
blinded ond 100mm thick,
finished lavel with nxtormt ground.

3.

DR
D.P.C. materiol to comply with current BS6515 ond to be full
width of waolls, minimum 150mm obowve ground levels. 100mm
vertical D.P.C. to oll openings & 222mm horizontal D.P.C. to
horizontal firestops.
4. UNDERBUILDING
100mm 7 Newton concrete block outer laaf, S50mm covity
filled to ground level with stondord mortar, 150mm block
inner leaf. 225mm x 150mm sub floor vent ducted through
covity with liners.
100mm 7 Newton concrate biock honeycomb siseper woils
100mm 7 Newton concrete block sclid walls beneath
lcadbearing portitions.

22mm t & g moisture resistont chipboard on 45x145 joists
at 800mm ctrs on 25x100mm trected woll plote on D.P.C.
140mm Fromatherrn 40 insulation supported on fromeshield

External leof of covity to be 22mm woterproofed harling on
100mm 7 Newton concrete blockwork, SOmm cavity with
covity borriers ot 4500mm ctrs, ot celling level, round oll
oor & window openings and oll returns. Reflectasheild TF
type building poper on 9mm 0SB boord on 3Bx140 framing
at 600mm ctrs lined internclly with 12.7mm duplex
plosterboord toped ond filled, 140 Fromatherm 40 insulation
filted between ﬂ'oming Stainless steel woll ties ot max
600mm horizontal & 450mm verticle ctrs. Perpend vents ot
1.2m ctrs clong soves line, rafter line, norlmnlolly esach end
of l:o\nly borrier ond below D.P.C. level. All structural
bers to be treated.

1 MOVEMENT JOINTS (MJ)
Movement joints must be provided in the outer leaf of the
externol wolls ot intervols in the blockwork nol exceeding
6m to be formed ot the posilions shown & continue two
courses below D.P.C. level. To comprise 6mm mastic secled
joint formed with render stop beads. wall to be tied bock
every course with stainiess steel wall ties to 38x50mm
treoted vertical covity borriers fixed to frome. D.P.C. to be
wropped round runners. (See stondord details).

8. INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND CEILINGS
45x70mm framing to N.L.B. portitions ond 45x90mm framing
to L.B. portitions ot 600mm ctrs, clod both sides with
12.7mm plain plasterboord toped und filad. Moistu
r with cer ile finish having
waterproof grout finish round shuww enclosure. Underside aof
oll ceilings finished with 12.7mm ploin plosterboord.

9. ROOF
Interlocking concrete rooftiles on 25x50mm Lreated bottens
on 13x38mm treated counter battens on roofing felt on
9mm 0.S.8. sorking, prefobricoted roof trusses ot 600mm
ctrs, 2 loyers 140mm Frometherm 40(unbridged) and 140mm
Frametherm 40 between joists(totol 420mm),12.7mm plain
prcnluhurd to ceiling loped ond filed. 9mm axterior ply
soffits vent siots equal to 25mm continuous gap with
anti—in -el maesh behind. 3 rows of 25x100mm longitudinal
bracing to be fitted to trusses.Roof trusses to be fixed to
woll plote using truss clips eoch end. Volleys / sideslips and
flashings to ba code 5 leod.

10. PLUMBING & DRAINAGE
100mm deepflow p.v.c. guttrs with bracksts at 600mm ctrs,
68mm p.v.c. downpipes with holderbats ot 1800mm ctrs.
100mm u.p.v.c. droins complete with oll fittings laid ond
jointed as per monufocturers instructions ond trenches
backfiled os necessory. All droinoge work to comply with
8SEN 12056-3: 2000(rainwater)8SEN 12056 —2: 2000{int.
pipawacrk)Pipework insulated to BS 5422:2001,
& BSEN 12056—1: 2000,8BSEN
752-3:1997.8BSEN752—4:1998.BSEN 1610:1998 (external
drainoge) Building Standards Part 3 ond lo be fitted to
manufoturers i All pipes possing through funder
wolls to be llIMﬂﬂfnlllld Pij where suspended from
joiata to be clipped ot not more thon 600mm ctrs.

COLD WATER STORAGE
225 litre storoge tonk on supporting plotform
8.5.5268. Storage tonk ond all pipework to be ln:ululld
ogoinst frost domage.
12. DOORS & WINDOWS
Double glozed high performance Argon filled windows with
odjustible vents overage 6000mm2. Externol doors to be
high performace with double glozed side screens as
indicated. All windows first floor and cbowve should b- oble
to pivot for cleaning from tha inside. All glazing belo
800mm to be toughened/lomingted gloss.All to :um,,n,
-lth B85 6262:port 4:1994
ypes: — Front SWEEDOR GEORGIAN, Rear SWEDOOR EATON
13. MECHICANICAL VENTILATION
i ventilation to be provided that is copable of
tent extroction rate of not less thon 30 litrs
per sec. to Kitchen, 30 litres per sac. to Utility room
and 15 litrs per sec. to Bothroom and Shower rooms.
Qutlets to be ducted to soffit/ridge vent ond wher
dischorged vertically must be fitted with o condensation
trop to ensure safe operalion of fon/s.
14. ELECTRICAL
All glectrical work to be in accordace with with the
current LE.E. requictions. Smoke clarms to bottery bockup
and to be instolled In accordonce with tachnicol stondords
2.14.04 ond to comply with BS 7671: 2001
15. EXTERNAL STEPS
Mox. 170mm rise & Min. 250mm going
16. SPACE HEATING
Within the building there will be on opplionce or system of
heating which will maintaln o temperature of 21deq. in one
opartment ond 18deq. sisewhere whan the outside temp. is
ldeg.c.in complionce with Buliding Standord 4.01.08 The
instaoliotion ond use will olso sotisfy those Technicol
Stondords opplicoble in Port 3.
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